

Case No. 05-19-00075-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN DALLAS

---

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, ET AL.

*Appellants,*

v.

BENJAMIN REAVIS, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

Direct Appeal from Cause No. DC-16-15296 in the  
G-134<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court of Dallas County

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION**

---

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Kristin C. Cope  
State Bar No. 24074072  
Kristin.cope@bakerbotts.com  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Tel: 214.953.6834  
Fax: 214.442.4834

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of Manufacturers  
and American Tort Reform Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....IV

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

    I.    Long-settled Texas law limits admission of evidence of unrelated accidents in product liability cases..... 3

        A.    Evidence of prior accidents is admissible only if the accident occurred under reasonably similar conditions, relates to the time of the product’s manufacture, and is not otherwise unduly prejudicial. .... 4

        B.    Even when offered for a limited purpose, other-incident evidence must have probative value—it cannot be used to trigger the jury’s punitive impulses. .... 8

        C.    The district court allowed unduly prejudicial evidence unrelated to the alleged front-seat defect at issue..... 11

            1.    Plaintiffs submitted evidence regarding multiple unrelated accidents and issues..... 12

            2.    Plaintiffs’ evidence fell well outside the established restrictions for admissibility of other-acts evidence..... 14

            3.    Before the trial court, Plaintiffs made invalid arguments for admission of the irrelevant and prejudicial evidence. .... 15

    II.   The Texas statutory presumption of non-liability for manufacturers meeting federal safety standards serves important purposes. To invoke the exceptions to the presumption of non-liability, a party should be required to present specific types of relevant evidence. .... 18

        A.    The statutory text unambiguously creates a presumption of non-liability except in specific defined circumstances..... 19

        B.    The statutory history makes clear the legislature’s intent to defer to federal agency expertise on matters of safety. .... 20

        C.    It is undisputed that the presumption of non-liability applied in this case. .... 21

D.	Texas courts’ jurisprudence on the inadequacy exception, while infrequent, indicates a high bar. To further underlying policy goals, the jury should not be allowed to apply the exception absent particular evidence. ....	23
E.	Plaintiffs failed to show an actionable misrepresentation or withholding made by Toyota to the federal government. ....	28
1.	The “misrepresentation” exception under Section 82.008 requires a showing that the defendant has the intent or effect of impacting the standard at issue, which did not occur here. ....	29
2.	Toyota’s challenged statements cannot be deemed “misrepresentations” because they are classic opinion statements.....	31
3.	The challenged statements were not relevant to the federal government’s determination of adequacy of the safety standard at issue.....	33
4.	Allowing use of other-accident evidence to disprove “misstatements” that are broader than the exception allows would swallow the rule. ....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bailey v. Respironics, Inc.</i> , 05-11-01057-CV, 2014 WL 3698828 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 23, 2014, no pet.) .....	24
<i>Cartwright v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , No. 9:09-CV-205, 2012 WL 506730 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2012), report and recommendation adopted, No. 9:09CV205, 2012 WL 510614 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2012) .....	26, 27
<i>Champion v. Great Dane Ltd. P’ship</i> , 286 S.W.3d 533 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet.) .....	24
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 284 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2009) .....	25
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. Subsidiary, L.P. v. Meier</i> , 198 S.W.3d 408 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, pet. denied) .....	5, 15, 18, 35
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Mendez</i> , 204 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. 2006) .....	24, 25
<i>Dallas Ry. &amp; Terminal Co. v. Farnsworth</i> , 227 S.W.2d 1017 (Tex. 1950) .....	7, 8
<i>DeGrate v. Executive Imprints, Inc.</i> , 261 S.W.3d 402 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2008, no pet.) .....	24
<i>Dowling v. NADW Mktg., Inc.</i> , 631 S.W.2d 726 (Tex. 1982) .....	31
<i>Friske v. ALZA Corporation</i> , 3:11-CV-00130-F, 2011 WL 13233327 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2011) .....	30
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. De La Lastra</i> , 852 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1993) .....	14
<i>Henry v. Mrs. Baird’s Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 475 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1971, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	9

<i>Howard v. Arconic Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp.2d 516 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	32
<i>In re AllState County Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 227 S.W.3d 667 (Tex. 2007).....	5, 18
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Graco Children’s Prods., Inc.</i> , 210 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. 2006).....	3, 8
<i>Irwin v. Country Coach Inc.</i> , 4:05-CV-145, 2006 WL 278267 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2006).....	32
<i>Jones v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , 2:14-CV-694-RWS-RSP, 2016 WL 3386925 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2016), report and recommendation adopted, 2:14-CV-694-RWS-RSP, 2016 WL 4730410 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Kia Motors Corp. v. Ruiz</i> , 432 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klorer v. Block</i> , 717 S.W.2d 754 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	24
<i>Nghiem v. Sajib</i> , 567 S.W.3d 718 (Tex. 2019).....	32
<i>Nissan Motor Co. Ltd. v. Armstrong</i> , 145 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ong v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	33
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Jefferson Associates, Ltd.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 156 (Tex. 1995).....	31
<i>Schoenfeld v. State</i> , 56 Tex. Crim. 103, 119 S.W. 101 (1909) .....	31
<i>Smith v. State Farm Lloyd’s, Inc.</i> , 05-90-00704-CV, 1991 WL 110032 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 20, 1991, writ denied).....	7

<i>Texas Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baker</i> , 596 S.W.2d 639 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	7, 17
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 479 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> .....	5, 14
<i>Trenado v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 375 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	22
<i>TXI Transp. Co v. Hughes</i> , 306 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2010).....	17, 35
<i>Wright v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	22, 23

**STATUTES**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 41.003 .....	5, 14
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 82.005 .....	24, 25, 26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 82.008 .....	<i>passim</i>
2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 847, 861–62.....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

49 C.F.R. § 571.207 .....	21
69 Fed. Reg. 67068 .....	28, 33
Act of June 2, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 204, § 5.02 .....	20
TEX. R. EVID. 403.....	18
TEX. R. EVID. 404.....	8, 18
